

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10027 OF 2014 and 4209 OF 2015

Commissioner of Central Excise Anr. Etc. etc. ....Appellants

-Versus-

M/s Deep Constructions Company ors. Etc. etc. ....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10027 OF 2014

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 with connected matters when following orders were passed:

**“Delay condoned.  
Admit.  
Tag with C.A. Diary No.14475 of 2014.  
Pleadings may be completed in the meantime.”**

It is submitted that Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copy of petition of appeal for the service of notice on sole respondent so far. Hence, notice could not be issued.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4209 OF 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.  
Admit.  
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 1335-58 of 2015.”**

Accordingly Notice of Lodgment Of Petition Of Appeal was issued to the sole respondent on 16<sup>th</sup> May, 2015. A.D. card duly signed but without rubber stamp and date has been received from the sole respondent.

However, no one has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

The office report are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,  
Central Agency Section.

C4

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR