

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10027 OF 2014, 1400, 2888 and 4209 OF 2015

Commissioner of Central Excise Anr. Etc. etc.Appellants

-Versus-

M/s Deep Constructions Company ors. Etc. etc.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Civil Appeal Nos. 10027 of 2014 and 4209 of 2015 were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 02nd July, 2015 when the following orders were passed:

“Civil Appeal No. (s) 10027/2014.

Spare copies of the petition of appeal have not been filed for effecting service of notice on the sole respondent. The ld. Counsel has requested two weeks time to file the same. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No.4209/2015

Appellant has still to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent.

List again on 24.8.2015.”

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10027 OF 2014

It is submitted that Counsel for the appellant has on 23rd July, 2015 filed spare copy of petition of appeal for the service of notice on sole respondent. Hence, notice has been issued to sole respondent on 31st July, 2015. Service of notice is awaited.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1400 OF 2015

Notice of Lodgment Of Petition of Appeal was issued to the Sole Respondent on 25th February 2015. Unserved cover containing the said notice and petition of appeal has been received back from the Respondent with postal remarks “Left”.

It is submitted that vide this Registry Letter dated 30.03.2015, Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate for the Appellant was requested to furnish latest and correct address of the Sole Respondent, but he has not furnished the same.

CIVIL APPEAL NO 2888 OF 2015

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment Of Petition of Appeal on Sole Respondent is complete as M/s. Legal Options, Advocates has on 24th March 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent.

It is further submitted that M/s. Legal Options, Advocates has on 21st July 2015 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Sole Respondent.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4209 OF 2015

Notice of Lodgment Of Petition of Appeal was issued to the Sole Respondent on 6th May 2015. M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocates has on 9th July 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent, but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

The office report are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 20th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section.
2. M/s. Legal Options, Advocates
109, Indraprakash Building,
21, Barakhamba Road,
3. M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocates
21, Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court Compound.

C4

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR