

SECTION III-B

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3247 OF 2015 AND 5941 OF 2016

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, RAIPUR ETC. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURMEHAR CONSTRUCTION ETC. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3247 OF 2015

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18th November, 2016, when the following Order was passed:

"Ld. Counsel for the appellant has failed to file the fresh address of the sole respondent. However, Mr. Susmit Pushkar, Ld.counsel appears for Mr. Abhijit Swarup, Ld. Advocate on Record for the sole respondent. He seeks and is given one weeks' time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks thereafter to file the counter affidavit.

List again on 04.01.2017."

It is submitted that counsel for the Appellant has not furnished fresh and complete address of the sole respondent so far. Mr. Abhijit Swarup, Advocate has not filed Vakalatnama and Counter Affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent so far.

Service is not complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5941 OF 2016

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st July, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Appeal admitted.

Tag with Civil Appeal No.7370 of 2014."

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal was issued to the sole respondent through Registered A.D. on 4th August, 2016. Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Advocate on 2nd September, 2016 filed Vakalatnama Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Counsel for the Appellant has on 8th November, 2016 filed Deficit Court fee of Rupees 1,53,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Three Thousand only) and he has mentioned on listing performa involve amount of Rupees 3,10,55,023/-. Accordingly, Ad-Valorem Court fee filed by the Advocate is deficit by Rupees 1,75,220/-(Rupees One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Two Hundred Twenty only). He has also not filed Affidavit of Valuation. Both the parties have not filed Statement of Case so far. Time for filing the same has not yet expired.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 3rd day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate.
Central Agency Section,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
2. Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Advocate.
127, New Lawyers' Chamber,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR